
HOW TO READ THIS TABLE

The results of tests performed in 2020 or the most recent testing available are presented in the table. Important definitions are presented below:

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. **MCLs** are set as close to the **MCLGs** as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

KEY TO TABLE

AL = Action Level

MCL = **Maximum** Contaminant Level

MCLG = Maximum Contaminant Level Goal

NTU = **Nephelometric Turbidity Units**

ppm = parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb = parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (μ g/L)

TT = Treatment Technique

nd = none detected

n/a = not applicable

SUMMARY OF WATER QUALITY DATA

MICROBIOLOGICAL CONTAMINANTS	DATE TESTED	UNIT	GOAL (MCLG)	MAXIMUM Allowed (MC L)	DETECTED LEVEL		RANGE OF VALUES TESTED	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS
Total Coliform	2020	% of Samples	0	<u>≥</u> 5	2.5	5%	n/a	Naturally present in the environment
Turbidity ¹	2020	NTU	n/a	π	0.04	-0.15	n/a	Soil runoff
	Limit (Treatment Technique)		Level De	etected		Violation		
Highest Single Measurement		1 NTU			0.15 NTU			Soil runoff
Lowest Monthly % Meeting Limit		0.3 NTU		100%			N	Soil runoff
INORGANIC CHEMICALS	DATE TESTED	UNIT	MCLG	MCL	LEVE		RANGE	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2020	ppm	10.0	10.0	0.39		n/a	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage
Barium	2020	ppm	2.0	2.0	0.021		n/a	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2020	ppm	4.0	4.0	0.7		0.6868	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
LEAD AND COPPER	DATE SAMPLED	MCLG	ACTION LEVEL	. (AL) PERCENTILE	# SITES OVER AL	UNITS	VIOLATION	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS
Copper ²	09/11/2020	1.3	1.3	0.16	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives. Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead³	09/11/2020	0	15.0	6.5	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS	DATE TESTED	UNIT	MCLG	MCL	LE\	VEL	RANGE	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS
Total Haloacetic Acids	2020	ppb	n/a	60	6.3		5.5-7.0	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	ppb	n/a	80	19.9		18.4-21.3	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Chlorine	2020	ppm	n/a	4.0	2.	.0	2.2	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Atrazine ⁴	2020	ppb	3.0	3.0	BI	DL	BDL	By-product of drinking water chlorination
RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS	COLLECTION DATE	HIGHEST LEVEL DETECTED	RANGE OF LEV DETECTED	ELS MCLG	MCL	UNITS	VIOLATION	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2018	0.54	0.54-0.54	4 0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS INCLUDING PESTICIDES AND HERBICIDES	COLLECTION DATE	HIGHEST LEVEL DETECTED	RANGE OF LEV DETECTED	ELS MCLG	MCL	UNITS	VIOLATION	LIKELY SOURCE OF CONTAMINANTS
2,4-D	05/07/2019	0.5	0.5-0.5	70	70	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
LEAD AND CORDED DILLE								

LEAD AND COPPER RULE

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type

Violation Begin

Violation End

WQP LEVEL NON-COMPLIANCE (LCR)

O7/01/2020

12/31/2020

Water samples showed that the corrosion control we use failed to consistently control the aggressive nature of our drinking water for the period indicated, thus likely increasing the amount of lead or copper in our drinking water

REVISED TOTAL COLIFORM RULE (RTCR)								
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation					
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	04/01/2020	04/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					

WATER QUALITY TABLE FOOTNOTES

- 1. 100% of the samples tested were below the treatment technique level of 0.3 NTU. Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of our filtration system.

 2. None of the samples tested for copper exceeded the current action level of 1.3 ppm.
- 3. None of the samples tested for copper exceeded the current action level of 1.5 pph.
- 4. BDL = Below Detection Level of 0.1 ppb

SOURCE WATER INFORMATION

The Surface Water Source for The City of Hammond and its wholesale customers comes from Lake Michigan. The Indiana Department of Environmental Management has assessed all surface water sources. In Indiana all surface waters are considered to be susceptible to contamination. Therefore, chemical treatment, filtration, and lab analysis ensures high quality drinking water. For more information please contact IDEM-Drinking Water Branch at (800) 451-6027.